
 HB2052 POLPCS1 Preston Stinson-TJ 

 2/24/2025 12:28:36 pm 

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS 

 

  Amendment submitted by: Preston Stinson 

Adopted: _____________________________ 

 

______________________________________ 

                         Reading Clerk 

 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

State of Oklahoma 

 

 SPEAKER:  

 

 CHAIR:  

 

I move to amend  HB2052                                          

           Of the printed Bill 

Page              Section               Lines                         

              Of the Engrossed Bill 

 

By deleting the content of the entire measure, and by inserting in lieu 

thereof the following language:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Req. No. 12859 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025) 

 

PROPOSED POLICY  

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2052 By: Stinson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED POLICY COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to health insurance; amending 36 O.S. 

2021, Section 6903.1, which relates to exemption of 

certain domestic health maintenance organizations 

from certain provisions of the Health Maintenance 

Organizations Act; updating exemptions; and providing 

an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     36 O.S. 2021, Section 6903.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 6903.1.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this 

title: 

1.  Domestic health maintenance organizations that contract with 

the Oklahoma Health Care Authority to provide basic health services 

to Medicaid recipients and that do not provide basic health care 

services to any other group of persons shall be are only subject to 

the benefit coverage criteria and regulations of the Medicaid 



 

 

Req. No. 12859 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 program and are exempt from the following provisions of Sections 

6911, 6914, 6915 and 6932 of this title: 

a.  Sections 6058, 6058A, 6059, 6060, 6060.1, 6060.2, 6060.3, 

6060.3a, 6060.4, 6060.4a, 6060.4b, 6060.5, 6060.5a, 6060.6, 6060.7, 

6060.8, 6060.8a, 6060.8b, 6060.9, 6060.9a, 6060.9b, 6060.9c, and 

6060.9d of this title, 

b.  Section 6911 of this title, and 

c.  Section 6915 of this title; 

2.  The exemptions listed therein, will apply only to the 

services provided to Medicaid recipients pursuant to Section 4002.2 

of Title 56 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2025. 

 

60-1-12859 TJ 02/24/25 

 


