## HB2052 POLPCS1 Preston Stinson-TJ 2/24/2025 12:28:36 pm

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

	SPI	EAKE	R:											
	СНА	AIR:												
I mor	ve t	to a	mend	НВ205	2									_
Page				Se	ction				Line	:S	Of t	he pri	nted Bill	-
J											Of the	Engro	ssed Bill	-
				conter lowing			cire m	easure	e, an	d by	inser	ting i	n lieu	
AMEND	TIT	LE T	o con	FORM TO	AMENDME	NTS								
Adopt	ed:							Amendr	ment s	submit	ted by:	Preston	n Stinson	_

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA									
2	1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025)									
3	PROPOSED POLICY COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE									
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 2052 By: Stinson									
5										
6										
7										
8	PROPOSED POLICY COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE									
9	An Act relating to health insurance; amending 36 O.S. 2021, Section 6903.1, which relates to exemption of certain domestic health maintenance organizations									
10										
11	from certain provisions of the Health Maintenance Organizations Act; updating exemptions; and providing									
12	an effective date.									
13										
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:									
15	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 36 O.S. 2021, Section 6903.1, is									
16	amended to read as follows:									
17	Section 6903.1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this									
18	title:									
19	$1. \hspace{0.5cm}  ext{Domestic}$ health maintenance organizations that contract with									
20	the Oklahoma Health Care Authority to provide basic health services									
21	to Medicaid recipients <del>and that do not provide basic health care</del>									
22	services to any other group of persons shall be are only subject to									
23	the benefit coverage criteria and regulations of the Medicaid									
24										

Req. No. 12859 Page 1

```
program and are exempt from the following provisions of Sections
 1
 2
    6911, 6914, 6915 and 6932 of this title:
 3
        a. Sections 6058, 6058A, 6059, 6060, 6060.1, 6060.2, 6060.3,
    6060.3a, 606<u>0.4, 6060.4a, 6060.4b, 6060.5, 6060.5a, 6060.6, 6060.7,</u>
 4
 5
    6060.8, 6060.8a, 6060.8b, 6060.9, 6060.9a, 6060.9b, 6060.9c, and
 6
    6060.9d of this title,
 7
        b. Section 6911 of this title, and
 8
        c. Section 6915 of this title;
 9
        2. The exemptions listed therein, will apply only to the
10
    services provided to Medicaid recipients pursuant to Section 4002.2
11
    of Title 56 of the Oklahoma Statutes.
12
        SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2025.
13
14
        60-1-12859 TJ 02/24/25
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 12859 Page 2